Question on Notice
No. 1054
Asked on 12 September 2023

MS C LUI ASKED MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
AND MINISTER FOR RACING (HON G GRACE)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise the total infrastructure investment in the Cook Electorate State Schools
since 2015 and the total infrastructure investment between 2012 and 2015 (reported
separately by each state school)?

ANSWER:

The Department of Education is committed to building and maintaining fit-for-purpose learning
environments that support educational outcomes.

Since 2015, the department has invested $275.3 million (including GST) in building and
maintaining education infrastructure at state schools in the Cook Electorate, including a
planned investment of $81.1 million (including GST) in 2023-24.

Between 2012 and 2015, the department invested $49.5 million (including GST) in building
and maintaining education at state schools in the Cook Electorate.

School Name Investment 2012-13 Investment 2015-16

to 2014-15 to 2023-24
(Including GST) (Including GST)
Alexandra Bay State School $560,500 $1,317,212
Aurukun State School* $5,876,219 $20,611,759
Biboohra State School $293,460 $1,162,093
Bloomfield River State School $209,757 $1,315,265
Chillagoe State School $134,271 $546,319
Con Campus ofCape Yot Ao ssoszt saszao
Cooktown State School $1,189,836 $7,645,958
Daintree State School $79,358 $269,603
Hopevale Campus of CYAAA++ $2,019,808 $5,117,289
Julatten State School $405,396 $1,101,256
Kowanyama State School $499,887 $17,010,287
Lakeland State School $246,445 $960,919
Laura State School $113,188 $1,376,991
Lockhart State School $1,731,446 $9,031,772
Mareeba State High School $3,655,974 $7,657,677



School Name

Mareeba State School
Miallo State School
Mossman State High School
Mossman State School
Mount Molloy State School

Northern Peninsula Area College -
Bamaga Junior Campus

Northern Peninsula Area College - Ama
Mary Eseli Injinoo Campus *

Northern Peninsula Area State College

Northern Peninsula Area State College -
Senior Campus

Pormpuraaw State School
Port Douglas State School
Rossville State School
Tagai State College

Tagai State College - Badu Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Darnley Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Dauan Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Horn Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Kubin Campus

Tagai State College - Mabuiag Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Malu Kiwai
Campus

Tagai State College - Mer Campus
Tagai State College - Poruma Campus

Tagai State College - Saibai Island
Campus

Tagai State College - St Pauls Campus

Investment 2012-13
to 2014-15
(Including GST)

$3,643,244
$207,841
$3,194,913
$638,714

$212,927

$555,546

$1,048,955
$153,171
$776,143

$258,981
$1,938,999
$320,874

$229,802

$784,967

$1,166,598

$659,583

$242,259
$678,461

$881,084

$898,687

$1,372,600

$207,887
$681,459

$420,912

Investment 2015-16
to 2023-24
(Including GST)

$19,899,783
$1,260,529
$9,508,739
$3,363,239

$771,310

$21,168,125

$9,895,866
$7,894,613
$3,341,677

$3,519,576
$1,517,406
$978,526

$1,272,625

$2,550,397

$3,123,012

$2,556,977

$4,858,936
$1,912,531

$2,451,933

$2,219,692

$4,347,812

$1,691,174
$6,448,893

$1,838,484



School Name

Tagai State College - Stephen Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Thursday Island
Primary Campus

Tagai State College - Thursday Island
Secondary

Tagai State College - Warraber Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Yam Island
Campus

Tagai State College - Yorke Island
Campus

Western Cape College

Western Cape College - Aurukun
Secondary Campus (closed in 2016)

Western Cape College - Mapoon
Western Cape College - Weipa

Wonga Beach State School

* Name change in 2016 — formerly known as Aurukun Campus of the CYAAA.

Investment 2012-13
to 2014-15
(Including GST)

$255,749

$1,765,512

$2,505,744

$173,648

$653,094

$803,997

$103,102

$59,696

$250,584
$4,265,947

$352,790

Investment 2015-16
to 2023-24
(Including GST)

$1,153,846

$14,216,479

$10,524,562

$2,175,170

$1,801,106

$2,564,776
$2,172,214
$174,527

$2,289,161

$40,129,505

$1,262,357

* Name change in 2012 — formerly a campus of Western Cape College. Became a campus of CYAAA.
** Name change in 2012 — formerly known as Hopevale State School. Became a campus of CYAAA.
A Name change in July 2023 — formerly known as Northern Peninsula Area College - Injinoo Junior.



