Question on Notice No. 1054

Asked on 12 September 2023

MS C LUI ASKED MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS AND MINISTER FOR RACING (HON G GRACE)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise the total infrastructure investment in the Cook Electorate State Schools since 2015 and the total infrastructure investment between 2012 and 2015 (reported separately by each state school)?

ANSWER:

The Department of Education is committed to building and maintaining fit-for-purpose learning environments that support educational outcomes.

Since 2015, the department has invested \$275.3 million (including GST) in building and maintaining education infrastructure at state schools in the Cook Electorate, including a planned investment of \$81.1 million (including GST) in 2023–24.

Between 2012 and 2015, the department invested \$49.5 million (including GST) in building and maintaining education at state schools in the Cook Electorate.

School Name	Investment 2012–13 to 2014–15 (Including GST)	Investment 2015–16 to 2023–24 (Including GST)
Alexandra Bay State School	\$560,500	\$1,317,212
Aurukun State School*	\$5,876,219	\$20,611,759
Biboohra State School	\$293,460	\$1,162,093
Bloomfield River State School	\$209,757	\$1,315,265
Chillagoe State School	\$134,271	\$546,319
Coen Campus of Cape York Aboriginal Australian Academy (CYAAA)+	\$156,521	\$3,328,006
Cooktown State School	\$1,189,836	\$7,645,958
Daintree State School	\$79,358	\$269,603
Hopevale Campus of CYAAA++	\$2,019,808	\$5,117,289
Julatten State School	\$405,396	\$1,101,256
Kowanyama State School	\$499,887	\$17,010,287
Lakeland State School	\$246,445	\$960,919
Laura State School	\$113,188	\$1,376,991
Lockhart State School	\$1,731,446	\$9,031,772
Mareeba State High School	\$3,655,974	\$7,657,677

School Name	Investment 2012–13 to 2014–15 (Including GST)	Investment 2015–16 to 2023–24 (Including GST)
Mareeba State School	\$3,643,244	\$19,899,783
Miallo State School	\$207,841	\$1,260,529
Mossman State High School	\$3,194,913	\$9,508,739
Mossman State School	\$638,714	\$3,363,239
Mount Molloy State School	\$212,927	\$771,310
Northern Peninsula Area College - Bamaga Junior Campus	\$555,546	\$21,168,125
Northern Peninsula Area College - Ama Mary Eseli Injinoo Campus ^	\$1,048,955	\$9,895,866
Northern Peninsula Area State College	\$153,171	\$7,894,613
Northern Peninsula Area State College - Senior Campus	\$776,143	\$3,341,677
Pormpuraaw State School	\$258,981	\$3,519,576
Port Douglas State School	\$1,938,999	\$1,517,406
Rossville State School	\$320,874	\$978,526
Tagai State College	\$229,802	\$1,272,625
Tagai State College - Badu Island Campus	\$784,967	\$2,550,397
Tagai State College - Darnley Island Campus	\$1,166,598	\$3,123,012
Tagai State College - Dauan Island Campus	\$659,583	\$2,556,977
Tagai State College - Horn Island Campus	\$242,259	\$4,858,936
Tagai State College - Kubin Campus	\$678,461	\$1,912,531
Tagai State College - Mabuiag Island Campus	\$881,084	\$2,451,933
Tagai State College - Malu Kiwai Campus	\$898,687	\$2,219,692
Tagai State College - Mer Campus	\$1,372,600	\$4,347,812
Tagai State College - Poruma Campus	\$207,887	\$1,691,174
Tagai State College - Saibai Island Campus	\$681,459	\$6,448,893
Tagai State College - St Pauls Campus	\$420,912	\$1,838,484

School Name	Investment 2012–13 to 2014–15 (Including GST)	Investment 2015–16 to 2023–24 (Including GST)
Tagai State College - Stephen Island Campus	\$255,749	\$1,153,846
Tagai State College - Thursday Island Primary Campus	\$1,765,512	\$14,216,479
Tagai State College - Thursday Island Secondary	\$2,505,744	\$10,524,562
Tagai State College - Warraber Island Campus	\$173,648	\$2,175,170
Tagai State College - Yam Island Campus	\$653,094	\$1,801,106
Tagai State College - Yorke Island Campus	\$803,997	\$2,564,776
Western Cape College	\$103,102	\$2,172,214
Western Cape College - Aurukun Secondary Campus (closed in 2016)	\$59,696	\$174,527
Western Cape College - Mapoon	\$250,584	\$2,289,161
Western Cape College - Weipa	\$4,265,947	\$40,129,505
Wonga Beach State School	\$352,790	\$1,262,357

^{*} Name change in 2016 – formerly known as Aurukun Campus of the CYAAA.

⁺ Name change in 2012 – formerly a campus of Western Cape College. Became a campus of CYAAA.

^{**} Name change in 2012 – formerly known as Hopevale State School. Became a campus of CYAAA.

^ Name change in July 2023 – formerly known as Northern Peninsula Area College - Injinoo Junior.